

No. 19-1039

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PENNEAST PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
NEW JERSEY CONSERVATION FOUNDATION**

---

JENNIFER DANIS  
EDWARD LLOYD  
Morningside Heights  
Legal Services  
435 West 116th Street  
New York, NY 10027

MATTHEW LITTLETON  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
Donahue, Goldberg,  
Weaver & Littleton  
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue SE  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 683-6895  
matt@donahuegoldberg.com

March 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented .....	i
Table of contents .....	ii
Table of authorities .....	iv
Provisions involved .....	1
Statement .....	1
A. Statutory and regulatory background .....	2
B. Procedural history .....	8
C. Decisions below .....	14
Summary of argument .....	15
Argument .....	18
I. PennEast Cannot Condemn State Property .....	18
A. The Eleventh Amendment expressly prohibits these suits .....	18
B. The NGA did not subject States to private condemnation suits .....	22
1. Commerce Clause legislation cannot abrogate Eleventh Amendment immunity .....	22
2. The NGA did not unequivocally express intent to subject States to private condemnation suits .....	24
C. States did not surrender their immunity to private condemnation suits as part of “The Plan of the Convention” .....	38

II. Congress Did Not And Could Not Limit New Jersey's Jurisdictional Defenses to Condemnation Suits .....	44
Conclusion.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	20, 24
<i>Allegheny Defense Project v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	7, 12
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020) .....	22, 23
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 895 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2018).....	45
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	24, 25
<i>Baatz v. Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 929 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>Belknap v. Schild</i> , 161 U.S. 10 (1896).....	26
<i>Boehringer v. Montalto</i> , 254 N.Y.S. 276 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty. Spec. Term 1931) .....	36
<i>Botts v. Southeastern Pipe-Line Co.</i> , 10 S.E.2d 375 (Ga. 1940).....	37

<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021) .....	47
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	40
<i>Charles River Bridge v. Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 420 (1837) .....	41
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Southern Kansas Railway Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890).....	24, 43
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	47, 48
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 307 P.2d 567 (Wash. 1957).....	47
<i>Coastal Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Garza Energy Trust</i> , 268 S.W.3d 1 (Texas 2008) .....	36
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	7
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 857 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	25, 27, 29, 31
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	36

<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Authority (FMC), 535 U.S. 743 (2002)</i> .....	40, 50, 51
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp., 365 U.S. 1, 23 (1961)</i> .....	5
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer, 427 U.S. 445 (1976)</i> .....	23
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline, 540 U.S. 581 (2004)</i> .....	29
<i>Hans v. Louisiana, 134 U.S. 1 (1890)</i> .....	39
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC, 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)</i> .....	29
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho, 521 U.S. 261 (1997)</i> .....	40
<i>In re Ayers, 123 U.S. 443 (1887)</i> .....	33
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, 480 U.S. 616 (1987)</i> .....	41
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, 545 U.S. 469 (2005)</i> .....	13
<i>Kohl v. United States, 91 U.S. (1 Otto) 367 (1875)</i> .....	18, 43

<i>Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux,</i> 360 U.S. 25 (1959).....	18
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency &amp; Service, Inc.,</i> 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	28
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland,</i> 17 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	23
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	33
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	24
<i>New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection v. FERC (NJDEP),</i> D.C. Cir. No. 18-1144.....	12, 13, 45
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States,</i> 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	21
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. Public Service Comm'n,</i> 332 U.S. 507 (1947).....	23, 27
<i>PennEast Pipeline Company, LLC v. A Permanent Easement for 1.92 Acres,</i> D.N.J. No. 3:18-cv-01597.....	10



<i>PennEast Pipeline Company, LLC v. A Permanent Easement for 1.41 Acres, D.N.J. No. 3:18-cv-01699</i> .....	2
<i>PennEast Pipeline Company, LLC v. A Permanent Easement for 0.21 Acres, D.N.J. No. 3:19-cv-01097</i> .....	2, 9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co., 491 U.S. 1 (1989)</i> .....	28
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Wisconsin, 347 U.S. 672 (1954)</i> .....	3
<i>Phillips v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue, 283 U.S. 589 (1931)</i> .....	12
<i>Pollard's Lessee v. Hagan, 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845)</i> .....	42
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Authority v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc. (PRASA), 506 U.S. 139 (1993)</i> .....	14, 45
<i>Rainwater v. United States, 356 U.S. 590 (1958)</i> .....	28
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel, 553 U.S. 851 (2008)</i> .....	22
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan, 325 U.S. 761 (1945)</i> .....	24
<i>Schneidwind v. ANR Pipeline Co., 485 U.S. 293 (1988)</i> .....	31

<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1994).....	23, 24, 28, 29
<i>Smith v. Reeves</i> , 178 U.S. 436 (1900).....	21
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	31
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 492 F.2d 878 (10th Cir. 1974) .....	26
<i>U.S. Forest Service v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....	7
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946).....	43
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	35
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 94 U.S. (4 Otto) 315 (1876) .....	21
<i>United States v. Gettysburg Electric Railway Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 668 (1896).....	23
<i>United States v. San Jacinto Tin Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 273 (1888).....	19
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	29

<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	20, 45
<i>Virginia Office for Protection &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart (VOPA)</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	21, 22, 50
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	33
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	20
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	46
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	27
<i>Wyandotte Transportation Co. v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 191 (1967).....	36

### **Constitutional Provisions**

#### U.S. Constitution

Article I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	1, 22, 23
Article I, § 8, cl. 18 .....	1, 23
Article III, § 2 .....	18, 19, 49, 50
Amendment V .....	23

Amendment X .....	40
Amendment XI .....	1, 18, 21
New Jersey Constitution	
Article VIII, § 2.....	2
<b><u>Statutes and Public Laws</u></b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	8
Natural Gas Act	
15 U.S.C. § 717(a).....	2, 22
15 U.S.C. § 717f(a) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)(1)(A) .....	3, 5, 49
15 U.S.C. § 717f(d) .....	4, 51
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e) .....	4, 51
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h) .....	5, 25, 47
15 U.S.C. § 717n(a)(2).....	5, 33
15 U.S.C. § 717n(e) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 717r(a).....	4, 7, 8, 11
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	4, 8, 44, 46
15 U.S.C. § 717r(c) .....	7, 11
15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(1) .....	27, 46

15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(2).....	27, 46
Federal Power Act	
16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	29
16 U.S.C. § 807(a).....	29
16 U.S.C. § 814 .....	28, 30
16 U.S.C. § 817(1).....	29
16 U.S.C. § 824p(a)(2).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 824p(e)(1).....	28, 30
16 U.S.C. § 825l(b) .....	48
26 U.S.C. § 170(f)(3)(B)(iii) .....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	45
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	20
30 U.S.C. § 185(a).....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....	9, 36
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	9
40 U.S.C. § 3114(a).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7171(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7171(d) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7172(a)(1)(D) .....	3

42 U.S.C. § 7175 .....	3
49 U.S.C. § 24311(a)(1)(A).....	28
54 U.S.C. § 200305(a)(2).....	36
54 U.S.C. § 306108 .....	9
Pub. L. No. 77-197, 55 Stat. 610 (1941).....	38
Delaware River Basin Compact, Pub. L. No. 87-328, 75 Stat. 688 (1961).....	9
Emergency Natural Gas Act, Pub. L. No. 95-2, 91 Stat. 4 (Feb. 2, 1977).....	3
Energy Policy Act, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005).....	33

**Rules and Regulations**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 19(b).....	22
Rule 71.1 .....	10
Rule 71.1(c)(2)(A) .....	19
Rule 71.1(c)(3) .....	10, 21

Code of Federal Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 157.208.....	10
--------------------------	----

18 C.F.R. § 157.23 ..... 7

18 C.F.R. § 385.102(b) ..... 4

18 C.F.R. § 385.214(a)(2) ..... 4

New Jersey Court Rule 4:73-2(a) ..... 21

**Federal Register Notices**

*FERC, Atlantic Coast Pipeline, LLC, Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, Inc.; Notice of Amendment of Certificates and Opening of Scoping Period,*  
86 Fed. Reg. 13,360 (Mar. 8, 2021) ..... 7

*FERC, Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities; Statement of Policy (Policy Statement),*  
64 Fed. Reg. 51,309 (Sept. 22, 1999) ..... 4, 6

*FERC, Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Facilities (Policy Review),*  
83 Fed. Reg. 18,020 (Apr. 25, 2018) ..... 5, 19

**Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Materials**

*Californians for Renewable Energy, Inc. v. Williams,*  
135 FERC ¶ 61,158 (2011) ..... 6

*Kansas Pipe Line & Gas Co. & North Dakota Consumers Gas Company,*  
2 Fed. Power Comm’n 29 (Oct. 24, 1939) ..... 4

Office of Energy Projects, Guidance Manual  
for Environmental Report Preparation for  
Applications Filed Under the Natural Gas  
Act: Vol. 1 (Feb. 2017),  
<https://tinyurl.com/2b2a8nx8>.....6

*PennEast Pipeline Project: Final  
Environmental Impact Statement: Vol. I  
(Apr. 2017) (FEIS),  
<https://tinyurl.com/73cb3fk> .....4, 8*

*PennEast Pipeline Company, LLC,  
163 FERC ¶ 61,159 (May 30, 2018).....12*
